
2427 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 2427 

Being a By-law authorizing the execution 
of that certain Lease Agreement dated the 
First day of March 1967 between.The Corpora­
tion of the City of North Bay, therein called 
the "City" of the First Part, and The North 
Bay and District Y.M.C.A., therein called the 
"Y.M.C.A." of the Second Part. · 

THE COUNCIL ~F THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY 
ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That The Corporation of the City of North Bay do enter 
into that certain Lease Agreement dated the first day of March 
1967 between The Corporation of the City of North Bay, therein 
called the "City" of the First Part, and The North Bay and Dis­
trict Y.M.C.A., therein called the "Y.M.C.A." of the Second Part, 
upon and subject to the terms and conditions therein set forth. 

2. That the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized 
to execute the aforesaid Lease Agreement on behalf of The Corpora­
tion of the City of North Bay and to affix thereto the Corporate 
Seal.· 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 13TH DAY OF NOV. 1967 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 13TH DAY OF NOV. 1967 

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED 

THIS 13TH DAY OF NOV. 1967. 

-



' 

FoRM A 

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION 

SEWAGE WORKS APPROVAL 

Wbereag ... ........... THE r.~rncrPAL conPon.ATioN ........................... . 

of • ••.••..•.•......•..•••••• crrry OF, i~OllTH BAY • •...••.•.•••••.•••••••••.••••• 

has submitted to the Ontario Water Resources Commission plans, specifications and an engineer's 
report of the proposed works hereinafter referred to, together with such information as the 
Commission has required and has applied for approval of:-

storm sewers to be constructed in the City of l'Jorth Bay as follcw s: 

IvlcLaren :Jtreet 

Bloem Street 

Beattie Street 

Wyld Street 

Duke Street 

Easement (approx. 
90 1 S. of Robert St.) 

Ferguson Street 

Harvey Street 

Duke Street 

I11et calfe Street 

FHOM 

Durril Street 

McLaren Street 

Bloem Street 

Approx. 170' E. of 
Duke Street (opp. 
lot 459) 

Approx. 220' N. of 
Wyld St. ( opp. lot 623) 

Harriet Street 
(N. side of box culvert 
under C.P.R. tracks) 

Victoria Street 

Approx. 230' S. of 
McLaren St. (C.N.R. 
R.O.Iil.) 

Cassells Street 

Hardy Street 

TO 

Bloem Street 

Beattie Street 

Lavery Street 
(Opp~ lot 289) 

Princess Street 

Wyld Street 

Approx. 135' E. of Harriet 
Street (ditch on lot 6) 

Princess Street 

l'..J:cLaren Street 

Approx. 480' N. of 
Cassells St. (Opp. lot 18/ 

Laurier Avenue 

A "" 111"1. f h. · "f h h C . . f d •••• , •• continued "d ~Ow \CVvttt Ott t Is IS to certi y t at t e omm1sswn a ter ue enqmry nas approved the sai 
proposed works under Section 31 of The Ontario Water Resources Commission Act, R.S.O. 1960, c. 281. 

, 1 DATED AT TORONTO this ••••• 27th ••••• day of ••••• November •••.••.•••• !9 67 
\... .. 

~. j .......... Ci.~o:;;;;.~ 

/ ... ot/15 .. ~ .. :: 
Assistant General Manager 

20M-60-4995 



.' j 
\...-

CERTIFICATE No. ?7.-:-: . .l\.~~~1~ 
continued 

ONTARIO WATER RESOURCES COMMISSION 

SEWAGE WORKS APPROVAL 

of 

FoRM A 

has submitted to the Ontario Water Resources Commission plans, specifications and an engineer's 
report of the proposed works hereinafter referred to, together with such information as the 
Commission has required and has applied for approval of:-

Page 2 

STHE.t:.:'l' FROM TO -
Hose Avenue McPhail Street O'Brien Street 

McPhail Street Hose Avenue High Street 

including building sewers from the main se11er to the street line at a totaJ 

estimated cost, including engineering and contingencies of, EIGHTY THOU-

§AND EIGHT HUND~ED AND FOHTY-NIN~ DOLLARS AND SIXTY-T00 

~OW ~f)erdore this is to certify that the Commission after due enquiry has approved the said 
proposed works under Section 31 of The Ontario Water Resources Commission Act, R.S.O. 1960, c. 281. 

l_ DATED AT TORONTO this •••••• 27th •••• day of •••• November •••••••••••• 19 67 

(1~~..-c._L 
1 ... ~ .............................................. · ............... ~ 

Chairman 
,( 

\, ~Y~ .. '\ F ' " . 
A~s~4;;;;;;;;;z~~~ · · 

20M-60-4995 



,· 

J ' 
); ,' 

t .. ~ 

l 

L~ 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IN THE ~~TTER OF Section 64 of 
The Ontario Munigipal Board Act, 
(R.S.O. 1960, c. 274), and 

Section 379(1)52 of The Municipal 
Act, (R.s.o. 1960, c. 249} 

- and -

IN THE MATTER OF an application 
by The Corporation of the City of 
North Bay for approval of the 
construction of certain storm 
sewers at an estimated cost of 
$80,850.12 and of the borrowing 
of the sum of $70,850.12 therefor 

BEFORE~ 

J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C. 
Chairman 

- and-

F. G. BLAKE 
Member 

) 
) 

~ 
) 
) 
) 

FRIDAY, the 5th 

day of JANUARY, 1968 

UPON THE APPLICATION OF The Corporation of the City of 

North Bay for approval of the construction of the storm sewers 

described in Schedule "A" attached hereto at an estimated cost 

of $80,850.12 and of the borrowing of the sum of $70,856'.12 

therefor, and upon reading the material filed; 

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance of the legisla­

tion hereinbefore referred to, and of any and all other powers 

vested in the Board, that the said application be and the same 

is hereby granted, and that the Corporation may now proceed 

with the said undertaking and for such purpose may pass a by­

law authorizing the said undertaking and all other requisite 

by-laws, including by-laws providing for the issue of debentures 

in a principal amount not exceeding $70,850.12, repayable over 

a term of not more than fifteen years, and may borrow money 

to the extent sufficient to provide an amount not exceeding 

$70,850.12 therefor, provided: 

1. that any by-law authorizing the said undertaking is 

passed by a three-fourths vote or all members or the 



ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

council of the said Corporation, 

2. that the said Corporation may borrow the whole or any 

part of the said sum of $80,850.12 as required pending 

receipt of subsidies and the sale of debentures, or of 

moneys to be received from any other source, 

.3. that the amount to be debentured shall not exceed in 

any evant the net cost to the Corporation after deduct­

ing any grant or contribution from the Province of 

Ontario or from any other source in respect of the said 

work, and 

4. that the Corporation in exercising any of its powers 

approved by this order shall comply with all statutory 

and other legal requirements related thereto. 

SECRETARY 
ENTERED 

0. B. No . ....... /:1.JJ-::. ............. . 
F I. No ~57 ............ . 010 ........................ . 

JAN 9 196<J 

-t~ 
Secretary, Ontario Munici~al Board .It:.. 



·:) 
-"'-.. 

I 
II 

~-' 

G 417f-67 
ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A" 

to the order of The Ontario Municipal Board 
made on the 5th day of January 

1968 

Construction of STORM SEWERS on: 

l. BEATTIE STREET from Civic Hospital to Bloem 
Street 

2. 

). 

4. 

s. 

6. 

?. 

s. 

9. 

AND 
McLAREN STREET from-a1oem Street to Durri1 
Street 

a distance of 996 feet 

WYLD STREET from Princess Street to Outfall 
(includes 200 feet on Duke Street north of 

Wyld Street) a distance of 688 feet 

HARRIET STREET from Joint Hospital Laundry 
to OUtlet, a distance of 200 feet 

FERGUSON STREET from Victoria Street to 
Princess Street, a distance of 286 feet 

HARVEY STREET from McLaren Street to north 
of Jane Street, a distance of 282 feet 

DUKE STREET from Cassells Street northerly 
474 feet 

METCALFE STREET from Laurier Street to Hardy 
Street, a distance of 111) feet 

ROSE STREET and McPHAIL STREET from Lorne 
Street to High Street, a distance of 864 feet 

OAK STREET trom Foren Street to Ninth Street, 
inglud~ns gonnection§ 

Estimated Cost 

To Debenture 

$16,659.03 

11,)66.40 

3,702.05 

6,982.80 

5,062.80 

6,)20.77 

15,201.34 

14,155.28 

1.322·6~ 

$80,850.12 

$70,850.12 


